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GREGORY A. BRAY (Bar No. 115367)
gbray@milbank.com

MARK SHINDERMAN (Bar No. 136644)
mshinderman@milbank.com

DANIEL B. DENNY (Bar No. 238175)
ddenny@milbank.com

JAMES C. BEHRENS (Bar No. 280365)
jbehrens@milbank.com

MILBANK LLP

2029 Century Park East, 33rd Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Telephone: (424) 386-4000/Facsimile: (213) 629-5063

Counsel for the Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors of Verity Health System of
California, Inc., et al.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - LOS ANGELES DIVISION

In re:

VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA,

INC,, etal.,

Debtors and Debtors In Possession.

Affects:

M All Debtors

Verity Health System of California, Inc.
O’Connor Hospital

Saint Louise Regional Hospital

St. Francis Medical Center

St. Vincent Medical Center

Seton Medical Center

O’Connor Hospital Foundation

Saint Louise Regional Hospital
Foundation

O St. Francis Medical Center of
Lynwood Foundation

St. Vincent Foundation

St. Vincent Dialysis Center, Inc.

Seton Medical Center Foundation
Verity Business Services

Verity Medical Foundation

Verity Holdings, LLC

De Paul Ventures, LLC

De Paul Ventures - San Jose Dialysis, LLC
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Debtors and Debtors In Possession.

Docket #4903 Date Filed: 6/18/2020
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Chapter 11 Cases
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MOB FINANCING, LLC AND THE
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF
UNSECURED CREDITORS
EXTENDING CHALLENGE
DEADLINE

1820151200618000000000007



¨1¤r!S4&2     '~«

1820151200618000000000007

Docket #4903  Date Filed: 6/18/2020


Cﬂse 2:18-bk-20151-ER Doc 4903 Filed 06/18/20 Entered 06/18/20 16:59:49 Desc

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Main Document  Page 2 of 11

This stipulation is entered between Verity MOB Financing, LLC (“Verity MOB”), on the one
hand, and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors in the above-captioned jointly administered
cases (the “Committee”), on the other, with respect to the following:

1. On September 14, 2018, the Committee was formed.

2. On October 4, 2018, the Court entered its Final Order (I) Authorizing Postpetition
Financing, (II) Authorizing Use of Cash Collateral, (I1l) Granting Liens and Providing

Superpriority Administrative Expense Status, (IV) Granting Adequate Protection, (V) Modifying

Automatic Stay, and (VI) Granting Related Relief (the “Final DIP Order”) [Docket No. 409].
3. Pursuant to paragraph 5(e) of the Final DIP Order, the Committee has 90 days from

the date of its formation to challenge Prepetition Liens (as defined in the Final DIP Order) asserted

by Verity MOB (the “Original Challenge Deadline”).

4. By mutual agreement of Verity MOB and the Committee pursuant to (i) that certain
Stipulation between Verity MOB Financing, LLC and the Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline entered into on December 13, 2018 [Docket No. 1045] (the
“Stipulation”), (ii) that certain Stipulation between Verity MOB Financing, LLC and the Official
Committee of Unsecured Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline entered into on January 11, 2019
[Docket No. 1248], (iii) that certain Stipulation between Verity MOB Financing, LLC and the
Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline entered into on January
18,2019 [Docket No. 1309], (iv) that certain Stipulation between Verity MOB Financing, LLC and
the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline entered into on
January 25, 2019 [Docket No. 1389], (v) that certain Stipulation between Verity MOB Financing,
LLC and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline entered into
on or around February 25, 2019 [Docket No. 1626], (vi) that certain Stipulation between Verity
MOB Financing, LLC and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Extending Challenge
Deadline entered into on or around March 29, 2019 [Docket No. 1944], (vii) that certain Stipulation
between Verity MOB Financing, LLC and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Extending
Challenge Deadline entered into on or around May 13, 2019 [Docket No. 2363], (viii) that certain

Stipulation between Verity MOB Financing, LLC and the Official Committee of Unsecured
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Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline entered into on or around May 31, 2019 [Docket No. 2484],
(ix) that certain Stipulation between Verity MOB Financing, LLC and the Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline entered into on or around June 13, 2019 [Docket
No. 2548], (x) that certain Stipulation between Verity MOB Financing, LLC and the Official
Committee of Unsecured Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline entered into on or around June 21,
2019 [Docket No. 2582], (xi) that certain Stipulation between Verity MOB Financing, LLC and the
Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline entered into on or around
June 25, 2019 [Docket No. 2610], (xii) that certain Stipulation between Verity MOB Financing, LL.C
and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline entered into on or
around September 5, 2019 [Docket No. 3014], (xiii) that certain Stipulation between Verity MOB
Financing, LLC and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline
entered into on or around October 3, 2019 [Docket No. 3209], (xiv) that certain Stipulation between
Verity MOB Financing, LLC and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Extending
Challenge Deadline entered into on or around November 5, 2019 [Docket No. 3543], (xv) that
certain Stipulation between Verity MOB Financing, LLC and the Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline entered into on or around December 6, 2019 [Docket No.
3770], (xvi) that certain Stipulation between Verity MOB Financing, LLC and the Official
Committee of Unsecured Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline entered into on or around January
6, 2020 [Docket No. 3904], (xvii) that certain Stipulation between Verity MOB Financing, LLC and
the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline entered into on or
around January 17, 2020 [Docket No. 3966], (xviii) that certain Stipulation between Verity MOB
Financing, LLC and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline
entered into on or around February 19, 2020 [Docket No. 4110], (xix) that certain Stipulation
between Verity MOB Financing, LLC and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Extending
Challenge Deadline entered into on or around March 18, 2020 [Docket No. 4288], (xx) that certain
Stipulation between Verity MOB Financing, LLC and the Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline entered into on or around April 16, 2020 [Docket No.

4589], and (xxi) that certain Stipulation between Verity MOB Financing, LLC and the Official
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Committee of Unsecured Creditors Extending Challenge Deadline entered into on or around May 19,
2020 [Docket No. 4739], the Original Challenge Deadline was extended to June 19, 2020 (the

“Challenge Deadline™), in each case on the terms set forth therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, all of the parties to this stipulation hereby stipulate as follows:

The Challenge Deadline shall be extended from June 19, 2020, to July 20, 2020, with respect
to any assets of the Debtors not constituting Acknowledged Collateral (as defined in the Stipulation).
For the avoidance of doubt, nothing herein shall affect, limit or impair any rights, claims or interests
of Verity MOB in any existing or future assets of Debtors whether or not they remain subject to the
extended Challenge Period, including without limitation, any and all rights held under or in connection

with the Loan Documents (as defined in the Stipulation) and the obligations issued thereunder,

Verity MOR Financing, LL.C

By: %VZ——/

Bruce S. Bennett
Benjamin Rosenblum
Peter S. Saba

Jones Day

Counsel to Verity MOB Financing, LLC

Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

By: ( gW

Gregory A. Bray

Mark Shinderman

Daniel B. Denny

James C. Behrens

Milbank LLP

Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

| am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is:
2029 Century Park E, 33" Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90067.

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled (specify): STIPULATION BETWEEN VERITY MOB FINANCING,
LLC AND THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS EXTENDING CHALLENGE DEADLINE will be
served or was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the
manner stated below:

1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF): Pursuant to controlling General
Orders and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On (date)
June 18, 2020, | checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined that the
following persons are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below:

X Service information continued on attached page

2. SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL:

On (date) , | served the following persons and/or entities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy case or
adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, first class,
postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the judge will
be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.

[] Service information continued on attached page

3. SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method
for each person or entity served): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (date) June 18, 2020, | served the
following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail service, or (for those who consented in writing to
such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration
that personal delivery on, or overnight mail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is
filed.

X] Service information continued on attached page
| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct.

June 18, 2020 Alexandra Achamallah /s/ Alexandra Achamallah
Date Printed Name Signature

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.

June 2012 F 9013-3.1.PROOF.SERVICE
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SERVICE LIST
(Via NEF)

Alexandra Achamallah  aachamallah@milbank.com, rliubicic@milbank.com
Melinda Alonzo ml7829@att.com

Robert N Amkraut ramkraut@foxrothschild.com

Kyra E Andrassy kandrassy@swelawfirm.com,
lgarrett@swelawfirm.com;gcruz@swelawfirm.com;jchung@swelawfirm.com

Simon Aron saron@wrslawyers.com

Lauren T Attard lattard@bakerlaw.com, agrosso@bakerlaw.com

Allison R Axenrod allison@claimsrecoveryllc.com

Keith Patrick Banner kbanner@greenbergglusker.com,
sharper@greenbergglusker.com;calendar@greenbergglusker.com

Cristina E Bautista  cristina.bautista@kattenlaw.com, ecf.lax.docket@kattenlaw.com
James Cornell Behrens jbehrens@milbank.com,
gbray@milbank.com;mshinderman@milbank.com;dodonnell@milbank.com;jbrewster@milbank.com;J
Weber@milbank.com

Jacob Beiswenger jbeiswenger@omm.com, jacob-beiswenger-
5566@ecf.pacerpro.com;swarren@omm.com

Ron Bender rb@lnbyb.com

Bruce Bennett bbennett@jonesday.com

Peter J Benvenutti pbenvenutti@kellerbenvenutti.com, pjbenven74@yahoo.com
Leslie A Berkoff Iberkoff@moritthock.com, hmay@moritthock.com

Steven M Berman sberman@slk-law.com, mceriale@shumaker.com

Stephen F Biegenzahn efile@sfblaw.com

Karl E Block kblock@loeb.com,
jvazquez@loeb.com;ladocket@loeb.com;kblock@ecf.courtdrive.com

J Scott Bovitz  bovitz@bovitz-spitzer.com

Dustin P Branch  branchd@ballardspahr.com, carolod@ballardspahr.com;hubenb@ballardspahr.com
Michael D Breslauer mbreslauer@swsslaw.com,
wyones@swsslaw.com;mbreslauer@ecf.courtdrive.com;wyones@ecf.courtdrive.com
Chane Buck cbuck@jonesday.com

Lori A Butler butler.lori@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov

Howard Camhi hcamhi@mrllp.com,
bankruptcy@mrllp.com;camhihr98234@notify.bestcase.com;echun@mrllp.com;jkissinger@mrllp.com
Barry A Chatz barry.chatz@saul.com, jurate.medziak@saul.com

Shirley Cho scho@pszjlaw.com

Shawn M Christianson cmcintire@buchalter.com, schristianson@buchalter.com
Louis J. Cisz  Icisz@nixonpeabody.com, jzic@nixonpeabody.com

Leslie A Cohen leslie@lesliecohenlaw.com, jaime@lesliecohenlaw.com;olivia@lesliecohenlaw.com
Marcus Colabianchi mcolabianchi@duanemorris.com

Kevin Collins  kevin.collins@btlaw.com, Kathleen.lytle@btlaw.com

Joseph Corrigan  Bankruptcy2@ironmountain.com

David N Crapo dcrapo@gibbonslaw.com, elrosen@gibbonslaw.com

Mariam Danielyan md@danielyanlawoffice.com, danielyan.mar@gmail.com

Brian L Davidoff bdavidoff@greenbergglusker.com,
calendar@greenbergglusker.com;jking@greenbergglusker.com

Aaron Davis aaron.davis@bryancave.com, kat.flaherty@bryancave.com

Lauren A Deeb lauren.deeb@nelsonmullins.com, maria.domingo@nelsonmullins.com
Daniel Denny ddenny@milbank.com

Kerry L Duffy  kduffy@bzbm.com, cchou@bzbm.com

Anthony Dutra adutra@hansonbridgett.com

Kevin M Eckhardt kevin.eckhardt@gmail.com, keckhardt@hunton.com
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Lei Lei Wang Ekvall lekvall@swelawfirm.com,
lgarrett@swelawfirm.com;gcruz@swelawfirm.com;jchung@swelawfirm.com

David K Eldan  david.eldan@doj.ca.gov, cynthia.gomez@doj.ca.gov

Andy J Epstein  taxcpaesq@gmail.com

Richard W Esterkin richard.esterkin@morganlewis.com

Christine R Etheridge christine.etheridge@ikonfin.com

M Douglas Flahaut flahaut.douglas@arentfox.com

Michael G Fletcher mfletcher@frandzel.com, sking@frandzel.com

Joseph D Frank jfrank@fgllp.com,
mmatlock@fgllp.com;csmith@fgllp.com;jkleinman@fgllp.com;csucic@fgllp.com
William B Freeman bill. freeman@kattenlaw.com,
nicole.jones@kattenlaw.com,ecf.lax.docket@kattenlaw.com

John-Patrick M Fritz jpf@Inbyb.com, JPF.LNBYB@ecf.inforuptcy.com

Eric J Fromme efromme@tocounsel.com, stena@tocounsel.com

Amir Gamliel amir-gamliel-9554@ecf.pacerpro.com,
cmallahi@perkinscoie.com;DocketLA@perkinscoie.com

Jeffrey K Garfinkle jgarfinkle@buchalter.com, docket@buchalter.com;dcyrankowski@buchalter.com
Thomas M Geher tmg@jmbm.com, bt@jmbm.com;fc3@jmbm.com;tmg@ect.inforuptcy.com
Lawrence B Gill Igill@nelsonhardiman.com,
rrange@nelsonhardiman.com;ksherry@nelsonhardiman.com;mmarkwell@nelsonhardiman.com
Paul R. Glassman pglassman@sycr.com

Matthew A Gold courts@argopartners.net

Eric D Goldberg eric.goldberg@dlapiper.com, eric-goldberg-1103@ecf.pacerpro.com
Marshall F Goldberg mgoldberg@glassgoldberg.com, jbailey@glassgoldberg.com
Richard H Golubow rgolubow@wghlawyers.com,
pj@wcghlaw.com;jmartinez@wghlawyers.com;Meir@virtualparalegalservices.com

David M. Guess guessd@gtlaw.com

Anna Gumport agumport@sidley.com

Mary H Haas maryhaas@dwt.com, melissastrobel@dwt.com;laxdocket@dwt.com
Craig N Haring charing@blankrome.com, arc@blankrome.com

Melissa T Harris harris.melissa@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov

James A Hayes jhayes@zinserhayes.com, jhayes@jamesahayesaplc.com

Michael S Held mheld@jw.com

Lawrence J Hilton lhilton@onellp.com,
Ithomas@onellp.com,info@onellp.com,rgolder@onellp.com,lhyska@onellp.com,nlichtenberger@onellp.
com

Robert M Hirsh rhirsh@lowenstein.com

Florice Hoffman thoffman@socal.rr.com, floricehoffman@gmail.com

Lee F Hoffman lechoffmanjd@gmail.com, lee@fademlaw.com

Marshall J Hogan mhogan@swlaw.com, knestuk@swlaw.com

Michael Hogue hoguem@gtlaw.com, SFOLitDock@gtlaw.com;navarrom@gtlaw.com
Matthew B Holbrook mholbrook@sheppardmullin.com, amartin@sheppardmullin.com
David I Horowitz david.horowitz@kirkland.com,
keith.catuara@kirkland.com;terry.ellis@kirkland.com;elsa.banuelos@kirkland.com;ivon. granados@kirkl
and.com

Virginia Hoyt scif.legal.bk@scif.com

Brian D Huben hubenb@ballardspahr.com, carolod@ballardspahr.com

Joan Huh joan.huh@cdtfa.ca.gov

Carol A Igoe cigoe@calnurses.org, ttschneaux@calnurses.org

Benjamin Ikuta bikuta@hml.law

Lawrence A Jacobson laj@cohenandjacobson.com

John Mark Jennings johnmark.jennings@kutakrock.com, mary.clark@kutakrock.com
Monique D Jewett-Brewster mjb@hopkinscarley.com, eamaro@hopkinscarley.com
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